Contents lists available at ScienceDirect
Journal of Constructional Steel Research
journal homepage: www.elsevier.com/locate/jcsr
Residual behavior of welded hollow spherical joints after exposure to
elevated temperatures
Hongbo Liua,b,c, Jie Lub,⁎, Zhihua Chena,b
a State Key Laboratory of Hydraulic Engineering Simulation and Safety, Tianjin University, Tianjin 300072, China
b Department of Civil Engineering, Tianjin University, Tianjin 300072, China

temperatures and subsequently cooled down to ambient temperature.
In the second step, axial compressive tests were performed at ambient
temperature. A temperature-controlled electric furnace was used to
heat the specimens, as shown in Fig. 5. The thermocouple located inside
the furnace measured the air temperature in the furnace and then re-
layed the measured temperature to the control system, which in turn
Table 1
Details of test specimens.
Joint
number
D× t (mm) d×L× ts (mm) T (°C) Cooling
method
Steel
grade
J345-20 200×8 76×50×10 – – Q345
J345-300-A 200×8 76×50×10 300 Air cooling Q345
J345-300-W 200×8 76×50×10 300 Water cooling Q345
J345-600-A 200×8 76×50×10 600 Air cooling Q345
J345-600-W 200×8 76×50×10 600 Water cooling Q345
J345-700-A 200×8 76×50×10 700 Air cooling Q345
J345-700-W 200×8 76×50×10 700 Water cooling Q345
J345-800-A 200×8 76×50×10 800 Air cooling Q345
J345-800-W 200×8 76×50×10 800 Water cooling Q345
J345-900-A 200×8 76×50×10 900 Air cooling Q345
J345-900-W 200×8 76×50×10 900 Water cooling Q345
J345-1000-
A
200×8 76×50×10 1000 Air cooling Q345
J345-1000-